SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-46  Page 3 of 24
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) MIAX Sapphire, LLC (“MIAX Sapphire” or “Exchange”), pursuant to the provisions
of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2
proposes to amend the MIAX Sapphire Fee Schedule (the “Fee Schedule”) relating to the
Options Regulatory Fee (“ORF”) to extend the current sunset date of December 31, 2025 to June
30, 2026.
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached

previously established ORF in the amount of $0.0013 per contract side through June 30, 2026.
As discussed herein, the ORF sunset date of December 31, 2025 was initially proposed to
provide time for the Exchange to inform its approach to ORF and discuss alternative ORF
models with market participants, so that it may compete on equal footing with each of the other
option exchanges that charge similar regulatory fees. Those discussions have yielded a consensus
among market participants on a path forward that would address industry concerns in a manner
that would effect change broadly across all U.S. options exchanges, however, the industry needs
additional time to implement the changes. Thus, the Exchange proposes to extend the automatic
sunset date of December 31, 2025 until June 30, 2026 in order to provide it additional time to
implement changes to the ORF methodology after the sunset date while continuing to fund a
portion of its regulatory program via ORF so that it may operate on equal footing with each of
the seventeen (17) other options exchanges that charge similar regulatory fees in amounts that far
exceed the relatively modest amounts collected by the Exchange.
As background, on August 7, 2024 the Exchange initially filed this proposal to establish
an ORF in the amount of $0.0013 per contract side that would automatically sunset on October
31, 2024 (SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-14).  The Exchange withdrew SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-14, and on
August 21, 2024 replaced it with SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-25 (the “Initial ORF Filing”).3 The Initial
3  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100824 (August 27, 2024), 89 FR 71496 (September 3, 2024)
(SR-SAPPHIRE-2024-25).
SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-46  Page 5 of 24
ORF Filing was published for comment in the Federal Register on September 3, 2024.4  On

ORF applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 70200 (August 14, 2013) 78 FR 51242
(August 20, 2013)(SR- Topaz-2013-01)) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of GEMX, formerly
SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-46  Page 6 of 24
The Exchange recognizes that in 2019, the Commission issued suspensions of and orders
instituting proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove a proposed rule change to
modify the Options Regulatory Fee of NYSE American, NYSE Arca, MIAX Options, MIAX
PEARL, MIAX Emerald, Cboe, Cboe EDGX Options, and C2.9  Each of those exchanges had
filed to increase their ORF, and the Commission indicated that each of those filings lacked detail
and specificity, signaling that more information was needed to speak to whether the proposed
increased ORFs were reasonable, equitably allocated and not unfairly discriminatory, particularly
known as ISE Gemini and Topaz Exchange, adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options
exchanges); 64400 (May 4, 2011), 76 FR 27118 (May 10, 2011) (SR-NYSEAmex-2011-27) (notice of
filing and immediate effectiveness of NYSE AMEX adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all
options exchanges); 64399 (May 4, 2011), 76 FR 27114 (May 10, 2011) (SR-NYSEArca-2011-20) (notice
of filing and immediate effectiveness of NYSE Arca adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all
options exchanges); 65913 (December 8, 2011), 76 FR 77883 (December 14, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-
163) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of Nasdaq Options Market (“NOM”) adopting an ORF
applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 66979 (May 14, 2012), 77 FR 29740 (May 18,
2012) (SR-BOX-2012-002) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of BOX adopting an ORF
applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 67596 (August 6, 2012), 77 FR 47902 (August 10,
2012) (SR-C2-2012-023) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of C2 Options Exchange, Inc.
(“C2”) adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 68711 (January 23, 2013)
78 FR 6155 (January 29, 2013) (SR-MIAX-2013-01) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of
MIAX Options adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 74214 (February
5, 2015), 80 FR 7665 (February 11, 2015) (SR-BATS-2015-08) (notice of filing and immediate
effectiveness of BZX formerly known as BATS, adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all
options exchanges); 80025 (February 13, 2017) 82 FR 11081 (February 17, 2017) (SR-BatsEDGX-2017-
04) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of EDGX formerly known as Bats EDGX Exchange, Inc.,
adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 80875 (June 7, 2017) 82 FR
27096 (June 13, 2017) (SR-PEARL-2017-26) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness of MIAX
PEARL adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options exchanges); 85127 (February 13,
2019) 84 FR 5173 (February 20, 2019) (SR-MRX-2019-03) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness
of Nasdaq MRX, LLC (“MRX”) adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options exchanges);
85251 (March 6, 2019) 84 FR 8931 (March 12, 2019) (SR-EMERALD-2019-01) (notice of filing and
immediate effectiveness of MIAX Emerald adopting an ORF applicable to transactions across all options
exchanges).
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 87168 (September 30, 2019), 84 FR 53210 (October 4, 2019)
(SR-Emerald-2019-29); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 87167 (September 30, 2019), 84 FR 53189
(October 4, 2019) (SR-PEARL-2019-23); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 87169 (September 30,
2019), 84 FR 53195 (October 4, 2019) (SR-MIAX-2019-35); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 87170
(September 30, 2019), 84 FR 53213 (October 4, 2019) (SRCBOE- 2019-040); Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 87172 (September 30, 2019) 84 FR 53192 (October 4, 2019) (SR-CboeEDGX-2019-051);
Securities Exchange Act Release No 87171 (September 30, 2019), 84 FR 53200 (October 4, 2019) (SR-C2-
2019-018); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 86832 (August 30, 2019), 84 FR 46980 (September 6,
2019) (SR-NYSEArca-2019-49); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 86833 (August 30, 2019) 84 FR
47029 (September 6, 2019) (SR-NYSEAMER-2019-27).
SR-SAPPHIRE-2025-46  Page 7 of 24
given that the ORF is assessed on transactions that clear in the “customer” range and regardless
of the exchange on which the transaction occurs. The Commission also noted that the filings
provided only broad general statements regarding options transaction volume and did not provide